
No. 18-60302

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, Plaintiff-Appellee,

 \mathbf{v}

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED; MID-STATE FINANCE, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Honorable William H. Barbour, Jr., District Judge

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1 |
|--|
| Table of Contentsii |
| Table of Authorities |
| SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES vii |
| Interest of Amicus |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHED A GOVERNMENT OF SEPARATED POWERS TO PROTECT LIBERTY10 |
| II. "THE" EXECUTIVE POWER IS VESTED IN "A" PRESIDENT WHO "SHALL TAKE CARE THAT THE LAWS BE FAITHFULLY EXECUTED" |
| A. The President—and Only the President —Is Authorized and Obligated To "take Care that the laws be faithfully executed" |
| B. To "Take Care" That the Laws Be Faithfully Executed, the President Must Have Agents—Executive-Branch "Officers of the United States"—Whose Offices Are Lodged in the Executive Branch |
| 1. The Constitution Contemplates Presidential Assistants |
| 2. Executive Officers Work in the Executive Branch and Are Subordinate to the President17 |
| 3. Summing Up19 |
| C. To Faithfully Execute the Laws, the President Must Have Control Over |
| His Officers—By Removal, If Necessary20 |

| D. The President's Control Over His | |
|--|----|
| Administration Makes the President | |
| Accountable for the Faithful Execution | |
| of the Laws—and Thereby Helps To | |
| Secure Individual Liberty | 23 |
| III. THE STRUCTURE OF THE CFPB VIOLATES ARTICLE II OF THE CONSTITUTION AND THE | |
| CONSTITUTION'S SEPARATION OF POWERS | 26 |
| Conclusion | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) |
|--|
| Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)31 |
| Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)11 |
| Federal Statutes |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531(b)7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)(A)6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)6 |
| Federal Constitution |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 |
